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MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH

350 East Dahlia Avenue, Palmer, Alaska 99645 — 907-861-7874

PLATTING OFFICER PLATTING TECHNICIANS

Fred Wagner Amy Otto-Buchanan
Matthew Goddard

PLATTING Chris Curlin

ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST

Theresa Taranto PLATTING ASSISTANT

Kayla Kinneen

ABBREVIATED PLAT AGENDA
ASSEMBLY CHAMBERS
350 EAST DAHLIA AVENUE, PALMER

REGULAR MEETING 8:30 A.M. August 9, 2023
Public Participation: To participate in the Abbreviated Plat Hearing, you can attend in person, or you
can submit written comments by email to platting@matsugov.us or by mail to Matanuska-Susitna
Borough, Platting Division, 350 E. Dahlia Avenue, Palmer, AK 99645.

1. INTRODUCTION
A. Introduction of Staff

2. UNFINISHED BUSINESS:
(None)

3. PUBLIC HEARINGS:

A. ROYAL FLUSH: The request is to create two lots from Lots 1 & 2, MSB Waiver Resolution
#81-117-PWm, Recorded as 81-205W, to be known as Royal Flush, containing 10.00 acres +/-
. The property is located south and east of N. Meadow Lakes Loop, west of N. Pittman Road,
and directly north of W. Sunrise Drive (Tax ID # 18N02W33A015 / 18N02W33A016); within
the NE % Section 33, Township 18 North, Range 02 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska. In the
Meadow Lakes Community Council and in Assembly District #7. (Petitioner/Owner: Danny
Noland II & Sheri Bree Noland, Staff: Matthew Goddard, Case #2023-083)

B. QUANTUM: The request is to create three lots from Tax Parcel D9, to be known as Quantum,
containing 2.03 acres +/-. Parcels are located directly east of S. Woodward Loop and northeast
of E. Parks Highway (Tax ID# 17NO1E15D009); lying within the W 2 SE 7 Section 15,
Township 17 North, Range 01 East, Seward Meridian, Alaska. In the Gateway Community
Council and in Assembly District #2. (Petitioner/Owner: Quantum Laundry Lounge, Staff:
Chris Curlin, Case # 2023-084)

THE ABBREVIATED PLAT HEARING WILL CONVENE AT 8:30 A.M. on August 9, 2023, in
ASSEMBLY CHAMBERS at the Dorothy Swanda Jones Building, 350 E. Dahlia Avenue, Palmer,
Alaska.



mailto:platting@matsugov.us
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Public Hearing Process

Platting Officer states/reads the case/item to be addressed into the record.
Public Hearing Notices: Secretary states the number of public hearing notices sent out and
the date sent.
Staff Report: The Platting Officer gives an overview of the project for the hearing and the
public.
Public Testimony: Members of the public are invited to sign in and testify before the officer.
o 3-minute time limit per person for members of the public.
o The time limit may be extended at the discretion of the Platting Officer.
The public hearing is closed by the Officer. No further public input is appropriate.
Petitioner Comments: Petitioner, or his/her representative, comes before the officer to
discuss staff recommendations and compliance with Title 43 and other applicable regulations.
o Testimony is limited to five (5) minutes for the petitioner/applicant.
o The time limit may be extended at the discretion of the Platting Officer
Motion to Approve: Motion to approve is made by the Platting Officer.
o No further unsolicited input from petitioner is appropriate.
o Conditions and Findings must be written for all decisions made regarding the action
being taken, whether it passed or failed.
o Decisions are final unless reconsidered by the platting board MSB 43.35.005 or
appealed to the board of adjustments and appeals. MSB 43.35.015
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STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS
PUBLIC HEARING
AUGUST 9, 2023

ABBREVIATED PLAT: ROYAL FLUSH

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  SEC 33, T18N, R02W, SEWARD MERIDIAN AK

PETITIONERS: DANNY NOLAND II

SURVEYOR/ENGINEER: LAVENDER SURVEY & MAPPING / WALDEN CONSTRUCTION
ACRES: 10.00 + PARCELS: 2

REVIEWED BY: MATTHEW GODDARD CASE #: 2023-083

REQUEST: The request is to create two lots from Lots 1 & 2, MSB Waiver Resolution #81-117-PWm,
Recorded as 81-205W, to be known as ROYAL FLUSH, containing 10.00 acres +/-. The property is
located south and east of N. Meadow Lakes Loop, west of N. Pittman Road, and directly north of W.
Sunrise Drive; within the NE ' Section 33, Township 18 North, Range 02 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska.

EXHIBITS

Vicinity Map and Aerial Photos EXHIBIT A -5 pgs
Asbuilt and Topo EXHIBIT B-1 pg
Soils Report EXHIBIT C -2 pgs
AGENCY COMMENTS

ADOT&PF EXHIBIT D - 3 pgs
MSB Department of Public Works EXHIBIT E -1 pg
MSB Development Services EXHIBITF-1pg
MSB Planning EXHIBIT G-1 pg
MSB Assessments EXHIBITH-1 pg
Utilities EXHIBIT I-1 pg
Public EXHIBIT J -4 pgs

DISCUSSION: The proposed subdivision is creating two lots. Lot 1 will be 6.803 acres and Lot 2 will be
3.196 acres. Proposed Lot 1 will take access from W. Sunrise Drive, a Borough owned and maintained road.
Lot 2 will take access from N. Pittman Road, a State of Alaska owned and maintained road.

Soils Report: A geotechnical report was submitted (Exhibit B), pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A). Robert
Walden, P.E., notes that one test hole was dug close to the proposed split line almost in the center of both
new lots. The test hole was dug to a depth of 17°, water was encountered at 15°. The soils consisted of 18”
of topsoil (ML), 4.5” of sands (SP), 8’ of gravelly sands (SW) and 3’ of well graded gravels (GW). Based
on the available soils, water table information, topography, MSB title 43 Code definitions, and observations

Royal Flush Page 1 of 3
2023-083 08/09/2023
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at the site, each lot will have at least 10,000 square feet of contiguous usable building area and at least
10,000 square feet of contiguous usable septic area as required by MSB 43.20.281 Area.

Comments:

ADOT&PF (Exhibit D) has no objections to the proposed subdivision. DOT&PF notes that proposed Lot
1 will be required to take access from Sunrise Drive (Recommendation # 3). Lot 2 will be permitted one
access to Pittman Road. The petitioner will need to re-apply for a driveway permit at this location
(Recommendation #4). DOT&PF requests verification of the location of existing access to Lot 2 from
Pittman Road. Platting Staff notes that the driveway has since been relocated and the as-built shows the
driveway as it exists today. Future development of Lot 2 is not guaranteed driveway access through Pittman
Road.

MSB Department of Public Works (Exhibit E) Notes that the petitioner should continue to coordinate with
AK Department of Transportation for access onto Pittman Road. It appears the as-built is missing a structure
located near the lot line between Lot 1 and Lot 2. Petitioner will need to verify proposed lot lines meet MSB
code setback requirements (Recommendation #5).

MSB Development Services (Exhibit F) has no comments.

MSB Planning (Exhibit G) recommends that both proposed lots maintain legal access to Sunrise Drive as
it is the lower classification roadway. Platting Staff notes that access for proposed Lot 2 onto N. Pittman
Road has been approved by ADOT&PF.

MSB Assessments (Exhibit H) notes the waiver number on the Agenda Plat is incorrect. The waiver should
read 81-205W. Platting staff notes that this will be corrected before recordation.

Utilities: (Exhibit F) Enstar has no comments or recommendations. GCI did not respond. MTA did not
respond. MEA did not respond.

Public: Douglas Brotherton, a property owner to the north objects to this platting action, unless an
agreement on the runway is reached.

At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from ADF&G;
USACE; Meadow Lakes Community Council; Fire Service Area #136 West Lakes; Road Service Area
#027 Meadow Lakes; MSB Community Development or Emergency Services; GCI, MEA or MTA.

CONCLUSION: The abbreviated plat of Royal Flush is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations
and MSB 43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats. There were no objections from any federal or state agencies,
Borough departments, or utilities. There were no objections to the plat from the public in response to the
Notice of Public Hearing. Legal and physical access exists to the proposed lots, consistent with MSB
43.20.100 Access Required, MSB 43.20.120 Legal Access and MSB 43.20.140 Physical Access. Frontage
for the subdivision exists, pursuant to MSB 43.20.320 Frontage. A soils report was submitted, pursuant to
MSB 43.20.281(A)(1).

Royal Flush Page 2 of 3
2023-083 08/09/2023
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FINDINGS OF FACT

1.

2.
3.

4.
5. Atthe time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from ADF&G;

6.
7.

The plat of Royal Flush is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations and MSB 43.15.025
Abbreviated Plats.

A soils report was submitted, pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A)(1).

All lots will have legal and physical access consistent with MSB 43.20.100, MSB 43.20.120 and MSB
43.20.140.

Each lot has the required frontage pursuant to MSB 43.20.320.

USACE; Meadow Lakes Community Council; Fire Service Area #136 West Lakes; Road Service Area
#027 Meadow Lakes; MSB Community Development or Emergency Services; GCI, MEA or MTA.
There were no objections from any federal or state agencies, or Borough departments.

There was one objection from the public in response to the Notice of Public Hearing.

RECOMMENDATIONS OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL for the abbreviated plat of Royal
Flush, Section 33, Township 18 North, Range 02 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska, contingent on staff
recommendations:

1.

Taxes and special assessments must be paid in full for the year of recording, pursuant to MSB
43.15.053(F) and AS 40.15.020. Pay taxes and special assessments (LIDs), by CERTIFIED FUNDS
OR CASH.

2. Provide updated Certificate to Plat executed within seven (7) days of recording of plat and submit
Beneficiary Affidavit for any holders of a beneficial interest.

3. Add a Plat Note stating that no access to N. Pittman Road shall be granted to Lot 1 unless otherwise
approved by the permitting authority.

4. Apply for a driveway permit for the N. Pittman Road access with the State of Alaska Department of
Transportation & Public Facilities. Provide a copy of the application to Platting Staff.

5. Submit an updated as-built showing all structures to include distance from lot lines.

6. Pay postage and advertising fees.

7. Show all easements of record on final plat.

8. Submit recording fees, payable to Department of Natural Resources (DNR).

9. Submit final plat in full compliance with Title 43.

Royal Flush Page 3 of 3

2023-083 08/09/2023
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RECGEIVED

JuL 052023

WALDEN Construction Consulting and Engineering, LLC PLATTING
2422 W James T Cir, Wasilla, AK 99654

Subject: Proposed Royal Flush plat

To whom this may concern,

This lot was two 5 acre lots being reconfigured into a 3 acres lot and 7 acres lot. Both lots have
structures with septic systems already on them. Attached is the proposed plat re-configuring the
existing two lots to better function. Access for the 3 acre lot is off of Pittman that has been there for
over 30 years. Access for the 7 acres lot is off of Sunrise Drive.

Test hole was located very close to the proposed split line almost in the center of both new lots
corresponding with about elevation 346. It was 263 feet south on the existing A15/A16 property
line heading from north to south. We dug a 17’ deep test hole and found water at 15 feet. Soils
started with 18" of topsoil(ML), then 4.5’ of sands(SP) with 8’ below that with better graded gravelly
sands(SW). Strata changed the last 3’ into well graded gravels. Topographically restrictions would
be below elevation 336 you could not have a conventional bed system without filling that lot area.

Based on the available soils, water table information, and topography, MSB Title 43 Code
definitions, and my observations at the site, “each lot will have at least 10,000 square feet of
contiguous usable building area and at least 10,000 square feet of contiguous usable septic area as
required by MSB 43.20.281 AREA.”

Please contact me for any additional information as needed.

PSS AN
Sincerely, ﬁgcé} OF }\4\/‘3\%
D

bt el PAS )

S 4o %
Robe“ I_ Walden' PE / ............................... &
robertwece@gmail.com 7., ROBERT L. WALDEN fEg
Attached: 00%‘ Ay B CRIBR/ S \é’\"ﬁ

By R
Wy 22323 o
Wroress e
A

Test hole 1

EXHIBIT C



‘Walden Constuction Consulting and Engineeringtua Heaig
Cell #907-354-6661

ag

TESTHOLE LOG

Legal Description: 1 18N R2W Sec 33 Lot A15 Date: 9/14/2022

Inspected By: Robert Walden, PE

Ground level

1ft ML
2ft ’
3it
4ft SP
5ft
6ft
7ft
8it
oit
10ft

SW

11ft

121t
13ft
14ft

15ft /.
16t GW

171t
18t
19ft
20ft

Total Depth of Testhole 17 ft.

Testhole Location Map

61.60769
-149.63418

Comments:

Design 150 sft/bdrm

SP - sand

SW - Well graded gravelly sands

GW - Well graded sandy gravels

)

4

Groundwater/Seeps Encountered N At_15 ft. 5

-..10/16/22

Impermeable Soil (Silt/Clay/Bedrock) Encountered? Y {N) At ft.

Form revised 2/2016
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Program Development and Statewide Planning
GOVERNOR MICHAEL ]. DUNLEAVY Anchorage Field Office

4111 Aviation Avenue

P.O. Box 196900
Anchorage, AK $9519-6%00
Main number: 907-269-0520
Fax number: 907-26%9-0521
Website: dot.alaska.gov

July 14,2023

Fred Wagner, Platting Officer
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
350 East Dahlia Avenue
Palmer, AK 99645

[Sent Electronically]
Re: Plat Review
Dear Mr. Wagner:

The Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT&PF) Central Region has
reviewed the following plats and have the following comments:

e WA 11 Northcut, Plat 76-109, Fairview Loop Road

o DOT&PF objects to the right of way vacation of Georges Drive. Georges Drive serves
multiple lots and vacating this right of way reduces alternate access opportunities than
Fairview Loop Road for neighboring properties. This has the potential to reduce safety
along the Fairview Loop Road corridor by increasing potential conflict points. DOT&PF
opposes this vacation to reduce potential conflict points along the Fairview Loop corridor
and support safety for the traveling public.

o DOT&PF has an existing Fairview Loop Road Pathway & Safety Improvements project
along this corridor. Applicant’s property falls directly within the improvement area and
existing right of way will be used for the project. Applicant’s approach is being
reconstructed slightly offset with S Candywine. Applicant should contact project
manager Lauren Little at (907) 378-5911 or lauren.little@alaska.gov regarding impacts to
applicant’s property and existing access, and changes needed. Learn more about the
project here: https://dot.alaska.gov/nreg/fairviewloop/.

o Georges Drive is a Mat-Su Borough owned road. DOT&PF recommends contacting the
Mat-Su Borough Public Works Department about improvement options for this facility.

e Kelton’s Circle, Parcel #3 MSB Waiver 76-4 (79-245w), Wasilla-Fishhook Road
o No objection to the proposed lot division.
o DOT&PF requests clarification on intention for road names, as an existing Kelton’s
Circle in the nearby Wasilla-Fishhook Road vicinity could cause confusion, especially if

“Keep Alaska Moving through service and infirastructure.”

EXHIBIT D
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proposed facility of Kelton’s Circle/N Kelton’s Knob Circle/Precision Circle is located
south of the existing Kelton’s Circle.

o DOT&PF requests clarification of intention for road running south of circle in site plan
along Lot 7 (Precision Ave) and recommends building it the full length south along the
western portion of Lot 7 for connectivity purposes.

o DOT&PF requests clarification of site plan easements, easements sizes and locations, and
their use.

o DOT&PF requests applicant dedicate right of way.

e HO 08 Behrens, Waiver #98-49 Bk 0963 Pg 999, Pittman Road

o No objection to the proposed lot division.

o DOT&PF requires southern lot take access from N Treasure St.

o DOT&PF will allow existing Pittman Road access to remain for northern lot.

o DOT&PF requires that applicant re-apply for driveway permit for existing Pittman Road
access on northern lot.
Subsequent development and subdivision of northern lot may require access to change
from Pittman Road to N Treasure St.
o DOT&PF requests applicant dedicate right of way along Pittman Road.

(@]

e Royal Flush, MSB Waiver 81-117-PWm, Plat 81-20w, Pittman Road

o No objection to the proposed lot division.

o DOT&PF requires that Lot 1 take driveway access through Sunrise Dr.

o Lot 2 will be permitted one access to Pittman Road. DOT&PF requires petitioner re-
apply for driveway permit at this location. DOT&PF requests verification of the location
of existing access to Lot 2 from Pittman Road as historical imagery brings ownership of
its location into question.

o Future subsequent development of Lot 2 not guaranteed driveway access through Pittman
Road. As road connectivity and network improvements continue along Pittman Road, the
existing Pittman Road access is in a high conflict zone due to proximity with Meadow
Lakes Loop road, the curvature of the Pittman Road alignment at this location, and the
proposed western alignment of Seldon Extension through Zehnder Road area. Because of
this, applicant should consider a shared access for Lot 2 with Lot | to Sunrise Dr.

o DOT&PF requests 50 foot right of way dedication along Pittman Road.

All properties accessing DOT&PF roads must apply to Right of Way for a driveway permit and/or
approach road review, subject to provisions listed in 17 AAC 10.020. Any previously issued access
permits become invalid once the property undergoes a platting action and must be reissued.

We recommend the petitioner verify all section line easements and DOT&PF road rights-of-way
adjacent to their property. For assistance, the petitioner may contact the Engineering group within the
Right of Way section in DOT&PF at (907) 269-0700. The petitioner is liable to remove any
improvements within the easements and rights-of-way that impede the operation and maintenance of
those facilities even if they are not shown on the plat, so it is in the petitioner’s best interest to identify
the exact locations and widths of any such easements or rights-of-way before they improve the property.

[f any section line easements or road rights-of-way exist within the bounds of their plat, we recommend
the petitioner dedicate them. If there is an existing right-of-way or easement, the petitioner is unable to
develop that portion of the property yet continues to pay property taxes on it; dedicating will remove
that cost to the petitioner.
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If there are any questions regarding these comments please feel free to contact me at (907) 269-0509 or
kristina.huling@alaska.gov.

Sincerely,

Kristina Huling
Mat-Su Area Planner, DOT&PF

cc: Jacob Ciufo, P.E., Regional Hydrologist, DOT&PF
Sean Baski, Chief, Highway Design, DOT&PF
Matt Walsh, Property Management Supervisor, Right of Way, DOT&PF
Devki Rearden, Engineering Associate, DOT&PF
Morris Beckwith, Right of Way, DOT&PF
Brad Sworts, Pre-Design & Engineering Div. Manager, MSB
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Matthew Goddard

— == et e
From: Daniel Dahms
Sent: Wednesday, July 26, 2023 11:46 AM
To: Matthew Goddard
Cc: Brad Sworts; Jamie Taylor; Tammy Simmons
Subject: RE: RFC Royal Flush (MG)
Matthew,

Petitioner should continue to coordinate with AKDOT for access onto Pittman Road. PD&E would prefer subdivision to
be designed so that both lots have access onto Sunrise Drive. It appears the as-built is missing a structure located near
the lot line between Lot 2 and Lot 1. Please show this structure on the built and verify proposed lot lines meet MSB code
setback requirements.

Daniel Dahms, PE
Department of Public Works
Pre-Design and Engineering Division

From: Matthew Goddard <Matthew.Goddard@matsugov.us>

Sent: Monday, July 10, 2023 4:15 PM

To: Huling, Kristina N (DOT) <kristina.huling@alaska.gov>; Post, David E (DOT) <david.post@alaska.gov>; Myers, Sarah E
E (DFG) <sarah.myers@alaska.gov>; Percy, Colton T (DFG) <colton.percy@alaska.gov>; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil;
information@mlccak.org; Tim Swezey <tim.swezey@mlccak.org>; psfisher@gci.net; president@mlccak.org;
camden.yehle@gmail.com; hsfirewise@gmail.com; lana@mtaonline.net; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Ron
Bernier <Ron.Bernier@matsugov.us>; Margie Cobb <Margie.Cobb@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips
<Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>;
Elaine Flagg <Elaine.Flagg@matsugov.us>; Daniel Dahms <Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>; Tammy Simmaons
<Tammy.Simmons@matsugov.us>; Tom Adams <Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel
<Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Katrina Kline <katrina.kline@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers
<MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean <Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>;
Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner
<Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov; John Aschenbrenner
<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Andrew Fraiser <andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com>; James Christopher
<James.Christopher@enstarnaturalgas.com>; ROW <row@enstarnaturalgas.com>; OSP Design Group
<ospdesign@gci.com>; mearow@mea.coop; Right of Way Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>; msb.hpc@gmail.com
Subject: RFC Royal Flush (MG)

Hello,
The following link is a request for comments on the proposed Royal Flush subdivision.

Please ensure all comments have been submitted by July 27, 2023 so they can be incorporated into the Staff Report that
will be presented to the Platting Officer.

] Royal Flush

Feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Thank you,

EXHIBIT E
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Matthew Goddard

T = 3 . s = e |
From: Permit Center
Sent: Tuesday, July 11, 2023 9:33 AM
To: Matthew Goddard
Subject: RE: RFC Royal Flush (MG)

No comments
Thank you,

Jennifer Monnin, CFM

Permit Technician

350 E Dahlia Ave

Palmer, AK 99645
Jennifer.monnin@matsugov.us
907-861-7822

From: Matthew Goddard <Matthew.Goddard@matsugov.us>

Sent: Monday, July 10, 2023 4:15 PM

To: Huling, Kristina N (DOT) <kristina.huling@alaska.gov>; Post, David E (DOT) <david.post@alaska.gov>; Myers, Sarah E
E (DFG) <sarah.myers@alaska.gov>; Percy, Colton T (DFG) <colton.percy@alaska.gov>; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil;
information@mlccak.org; Tim Swezey <tim.swezey@mlccak.org>; psfisher@gci.net; president@milccak.org;
camden.yehle@gmail.com; hsfirewise @gmail.com; lana@mtaonline.net; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Ron
Bernier <Ron.Bernier@matsugov.us>; Margie Cobb <Margie.Cobb@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips
<Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>;
Elaine Flagg <Elaine.Flagg@matsugov.us>; Daniel Dahms <Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>; Tammy Simmons
<Tammy.Simmons@matsugov.us>; Tom Adams <Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel
<Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Katrina Kline <katrina.kline@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers
<MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean <Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>;
Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner
<Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov; John Aschenbrenner
<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Andrew Fraiser <andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com>; James Christopher
<James.Christopher@enstarnaturalgas.com>; ROW <row@enstarnaturalgas.com>; OSP Design Group
<ospdesign@gci.com>; mearow@mea.coop; Right of Way Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>; msh.hpc@gmail.com
Subject: RFC Royal Flush (MG)

Hello,
The following link is a request for comments on the proposed Royal Flush subdivision.

Please ensure all comments have been submitted by July 27, 2023 so they can be incorporated into the Staff Report that
will be presented to the Platting Officer.

ERoyaI Flush
Feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Thank you,

EXHIBIT F
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Matthew Goddard ) _

From: Rick Antonio

Sent: Thursday, July 27, 2023 4:29 PM
To: Matthew Goddard

Cc: Kim Sollien

Subject: RFC Royal Flush

] Royal Flush

Matthew,

The Planning Division recommends that both proposed lots maintain legal access to Sunrise Drive as the lower
classification roadway.

Pittman is identified as a minor Arterial on the Official Streets & Highways Plan, thus justifying limited direct
access where alternate access is feasible.

Thanks,

Rick Antonio

Planner IT

Planning & Land Use Division
Matanuska-Susitna Borough

rick.antonio@matsugov.us

stormwater@matsugov.us

Office- 907.861.7815

Remote- 907.707.4591

' EXHIBIT G
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Matthew Goddard
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From: Katrina Kline

Sent: Wednesday, July 12, 2023 12:39 PM

To: Matthew Goddard

Cc: Charlyn Spannagel

Subject: RE: RFC Royal Flush (MG)

Hello,

| am seeing this I'd like to comment on:

1) |see on the Agenda Plat and As-built that is linked that they have listed plat 81-20W, it should be 81-205W.
Thanks!

Katrina Kline
Appraisal Technician

Matanuska-Susitna Borough
907-861-8644

From: Matthew Goddard <Matthew.Goddard@matsugov.us>

Sent: Monday, July 10, 2023 4:15 PM

To: Huling, Kristina N (DOT) <kristina.huling@alaska.gov>; Post, David E (DOT) <david.post@alaska.gov>; Myers, Sarah E
E (DFG) <sarah.myers@alaska.gov>; Percy, Colton T (DFG) <colton.percy@alaska.gov>; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil;
information@mlccak.org; Tim Swezey <tim.swezey@mlccak.org>; psfisher@gci.net; president@mlccak.org;
camden.yehle@gmail.com; hsfirewise@gmail.com; lana@mtaonline.net; Fire Code <Fire.Code @matsugov.us>; Ron
Bernier <Ron.Bernier@matsugov.us>; Margie Cobb <Margie.Cobb@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips
<Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>;
Elaine Flagg <Elaine.Flagg@matsugov.us>; Daniel Dahms <Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>; Tammy Simmons
<Tammy.Simmons@matsugov.us>; Tom Adams <Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel
<Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Katrina Kline <katrina.kline@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers
<MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean <Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>;
Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner
<Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov; John Aschenbrenner
<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Andrew Fraiser <andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com>; James Christopher
<James.Christopher@enstarnaturalgas.com>; ROW <row@enstarnaturalgas.com>; OSP Design Group
<ospdesign@gci.com>; mearow@mea.coop; Right of Way Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>; msh.hpc@gmail.com
Subject: RFC Royal Flush (MG)

Hello,
The following link is a request for comments on the proposed Royal Flush subdivision.

Please ensure all comments have been submitted by July 27, 2023 so they can be incorporated into the Staff Report that
will be presented to the Platting Officer.

] Roval Flush

Feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

L EXHIBIT H
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ENm R ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, LLC

Engineering Department, Right of Way Section
.A_ 401 E. International Airport Road
Natural Gas Company P. O. Box 190288

Anchorage, Alaska 99519-0288
(907) 277-5551
FAX (907) 334-7798

July 11, 2023

Matanuska-Susitna Borough, Platting Division
350 East Dahlia Avenue
Palmer, AK 99645-6488

To whom it may concern:

ENSTAR Natural Gas Company has reviewed the following preliminary plat and has no
comments or recommendations.

e ROYAL FLUSH
(MSB Case # 2023-083)

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 334-7944 or by email at
james.christopher@enstarnaturalgas.com.

Sincerely,

James Christopher
Right of Way & Compliance Technician
ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, LLC

EXHIBIT |
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Matthew Goddard
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From: Douglas Brotherton <dougbrotherton@att.net>
Sent: Friday, July 28, 2023 1:05 PM
To: Matthew Goddard
Cc: TaniaBrown.ak@gmail.com; Srmulhaney@gmail.com
Subject: Re: Public hearing re proposed Royal Flush sub-division
Attachments: Royal Flush sub-divide,jpg

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]

There is no recorded easement, but the airstrip has been in continuous use for over 50 years, so it is
now grandfathered in.

I hereby officially object to the proposed sub-divide until and unless the matter is addressed within
the sub-divide Proposal, and all three of the affected property owners are in agreement there-with.
Doug Brotherton

On Thursday, July 27, 2023 at 10:59:25 AM AKDT, Matthew Goddard <matthew.goddard@matsugov.us> wrote:

Good morning,

The current Platting Action does not recognize the air strip. The submitted Certificate to Plat (title report) does not show
an easement THERE IS NONE covering the airstrip. If you have documentation showing a recorded easement for the
airstrip noted THERE IS NONE, please email it to me and | will ensure it is noted. The usage of the land does not come
into consideration during the platting process, as such the potential use of the air strip is a civil matter that would need to
be resolved by the affected parties.

Matthew Goddard
Platting Technician
907-861-7881

Matthew.Goddard@matsugov.us

From: Douglas Brotherton <dougbrotherton@att.net>
Sent: Wednesday, July 26, 2023 3:44 PM

To: MSB Platting <Platting@matsugov.us>

Cc: Jon Weatherford <weatherfordjon50@icloud.com>
Subject: Public hearing re proposed Royal Flush sub-division

EXHIBIT 4
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[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]

In response to a recent letter from the Mat-Su Borough Platting Division re the proposed sub-division
"Royal Flush":

My name is Doug Brotherton, | am the owner of Phillips Unit #1, lot 2, which is the second lot north of
Subiject Property.

For the last 50 years the west 100 feet or so of the subject property, my property, and the in-between
property (Phillip Unit #1, lot 1) has been used as a small plane private airstrip. There is no written
agreement re the airstrip, only a mutual understanding between the parties that we do not encroach
upon the airstrip.

QUESTION:

Does the sub-division proposal recognize the existence of said air strip?

If so, what does it say? Please fwd to me the full text of the proposal.

If not, then I request that the sub-division be denied until the matter is addressed and approved
by both myself and my southern neighbors at Lot 1.

| have never used the airstrip because | do not own a plane, so it is therefore of no benefit to me. It is
in fact an encroachment upon my property as it prevents me from being able to build on or otherwise
utilize that area, which is a substantial portion of my 4.8 acre property.

Negotiations between the three parties, and subsequent agreement there-on, MUST be a pre-
requisite for sub-division.

Doug Brotherton
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Matthew Goddard
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From: Matthew Goddard

Sent: Thursday, July 27, 2023 10:59 AM

To: Douglas Brotherton

Subject: RE: Public hearing re proposed Royal Flush sub-division

Good morning,

The current Platting Action does not recognize the air strip. The submitted Certificate to Plat (title report) does not show
an easement covering the airstrip. If you have documentation showing a recorded easement for the airstrip noted,
please email it to me and | will ensure it is noted. The usage of the land does not come into consideration during the
platting process, as such the potential use of the air strip is a civil matter that would need to be resolved by the affected
parties.

Matthew Goddard

Platting Technician

907-861-7881
Matthew.Goddard@matsugov.us

From: Douglas Brotherton <dougbrotherton@att.net>
Sent: Wednesday, July 26, 2023 3:44 PM

To: MSB Platting <Platting@matsugov.us>

Cc: Jon Weatherford <weatherfordjon50@icloud.com>
Subject: Public hearing re proposed Royal Flush sub-division

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
In response to a recent letter from the Mat-Su Borough Platting Division re the proposed sub-division
"Royal Flush":

My name is Doug Brotherton, | am the owner of Phillips Unit #1, lot 2, which is the second lot north of
Subject Property.

For the last 50 years the west 100 feet or so of the subject property, my property, and the in-between
property (Phillip Unit #1, lot 1) has been used as a small plane private airstrip. There is no written
agreement re the airstrip, only a mutual understanding between the parties that we do not encroach
upon the airstrip.

QUESTION:

Does the sub-division proposal recognize the existence of said air strip?

If so, what does it say? Please fwd to me the full text of the proposal.

If not, then I request that the sub-division be denied until the matter is addressed and approved
by both myself and my southern neighbors at Lot 1.

| have never used the airstrip because | do not own a plane, so it is therefore of no benefit to me. It is
in fact an encroachment upon my property as it prevents me from being able to build on or otherwise
utilize that area, which is a substantial portion of my 4.8 acre property.

Negotiations between the three parties, and subsequent agreement there-on, MUST be a pre-
requisite for sub-division.

Doug Brotherton
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CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM THE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY SHOWN AND DESCRIBED
ON THIS PLAN AND THAT | ADOPT THIS PLAN OF SUBDIVISION BY MY FREE CONSENT.

DANNY L. NOLAND I DATE

7362 W. PARKS HWY, #792

WASILLA, AK 99623

SHERI B. NOLAND DATE

7362 W. PARKS HWY, #792

WASILLA, AK 99623

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS____ DAY OF , 2023
FOR DANNY L. NOLAND Il.

NOTARY FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS____ DAY OF , 2023

FOR SHERI B. NOLAND.

NOTARY FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

CERTIFICATION OF PAYMENT OF TAXES
| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ALL CURRENT TAXES AND SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS, THROUGH

, 2023, AGAINST THE PROPERTY, INCLUDED
IN THE SUBDIVISION OR RESUBDIVISION, HEREON HAVE BEEN PAID.

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH TAX COLLECTION OFFICIAL ~ DATE

PLANNING & LAND USE DIRECTOR'S CERTIFICATE

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS SUBDIVISION PLAT HAS BEEN FOUND TO COMPLY WITH
THE LAND SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS OF THE MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH,
AND THAT THE PLAT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE PLATTING AUTHORITY BY PLAT
RESOLUTION NO.

DATED , 2023, AND THAT THIS PLAT HAS BEEN APPROVED FOR
RECORDING IN THE PALMER RECORDING DISTRICT, THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT, STATE
OF ALASKA, IN WHICH THE PLAT IS LOCATED.

PLANNING & LAND USE DIRECTOR DATE

ATTEST:

PLATTING CLERK

RECEIVED

JUL 05 2023

Agenda Copy PLATTING

PLAT OF

ROYAL FLUSH

A SUBDIVISION OF PARCEL 1 AND 2 OF MATANUSKA-SUSINTA
BOROUGH WAIVER RESOLUTION NO. 81-117-PWm, PLAT 81-20W,
PALMER RECORDING DISTRICT,

LOCATED WITHIN
SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 18 NORTH, RANGE 2 WEST,
SEWARD MERIDIAN, THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT, STATE OF ALASKA.
CONTAINING 10.00 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

LAVENDER

SURVEY & MAPPING
720 N. YETI STREET, PALMER, AK 99645
DAYNAGLAVENDERSURVEY.COM (907)301-5177

DRAWN BY: DMR

TAX MAP: HOO7 SCALE: 1" = 50’

DATE: 6/11/2023 CHECKED BY: SPK|FILE: 21—098PP.DWG
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STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS
PUBLIC HEARING
AUGUST 9, 2023

PRELIMINARY PLAT: QUANTUM

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  SEC 55, T17N, RO1E, SEWARD MERIDIAN AK
PETITIONERS: QUANTUM LAUNDRY LOUNGE, LLC
SURVEYOR/ENGINEER: S4 GROUP

ACRES: 2.03 + PARCELS: 3

REVIEWED BY: CHRIS CURLIN CASE #: 2023-084

REQUEST: The request is to create three lots from Tax Parcel D9, to be known as QUANTUM,
containing 2.03 acres +/-. Parcels are located directly east of S. Woodward Loop and northeast of E. Parks
Highway (Tax ID# 17N01E15D009); lying within the W 2 SE % Section 15, Township 17 North, Range
01 East, Seward Meridian, Alaska.

EXHIBITS

Vicinity Map and Aerial Photos EXHIBIT A -4 pgs
Water and Sewer Improvement Plans EXHIBIT B - 5 pgs
AGENCY COMMENTS

ADOT&PF EXHIBIT C -2 pgs
DPW Pre-Design and Engineering EXHIBIT D -1 pg
Planning and Land Use EXHIBITE - 1pg
Gateway Community Council EXHIBIT F -1 pg
UTILITY COMMENTS

ENSTAR EXHIBIT G -2 pgs

DISCUSSION: Three lots will be created from Tax Parcel D9, to be known as QUANTUM, containing
2.03 acres +/-. Parcels are located directly east of S. Woodward Loop and northeast of E. Parks Highway
(Tax ID# 17NO1E15D009); lying within the W 2 SE Y% Section 15, Township 17 North, Range 01 East,
Seward Meridian, Alaska.

Soils Report: Pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A)(2) Lots containing at least 20,000 square feet but less than
40,000 square feet must be serviced by an approved municipal or community water or municipal or
community septic system. The petitioner has submitted a Water and Sewer Improvement Plan (Exhibit B)
showing water and sewer service to the proposed lots.

Quantum Page 1 of 4
2023-084 08/09/2023
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Comments: ADOT&PF (Exhibit C) Has no objection to the proposed plat. Advises petitioner of plans for
a future road connection between the Glenn Highway and Woodworth Loop in this vicinity.
MSB DPW Pre-Design and Engineering (Exhibit D) has no comments.

Planning & Land Use (Exhibit E) Development of the subject property is subject to Core Area Regulations.
Gateway Community Council (Exhibit F) responded with an invitation to view their website.

Utilities: (Exhibit G) ENSTAR objects to this platting action unless one of the following conditions is met:
1. Add a note which says, “There is a ten foot (10 FT) wide natural gas easement centered on existing
service line.” And add, “location of natural gas main and centerline of ten foot (10 FT) wide natural
gas easement” to the depiction of the referenced service line.
2. Owner signs an ENSTAR Natural Gas Easement document for a ten foot (10 FT) wide natural gas
easement, centered on the service line at this location.
MEA, GCI, and MTA did not respond.
Platting staff notes that the petitioner will need to sign an easement with ENSTAR and show the
recorded easement information on the final plat. (see recommendation #6)
At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from US Army
Corps of Engineers; Fire Service Area #130 Central Mat-Su; Road Service Area #16 South Colony; MSB
Emergency Services, Community Development, Assessments ; MEA, MTA, or GCI.

CONCLUSION: The preliminary plat of QUANTUM is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting
Regulations and MSB 43.15.016 Preliminary Plats. There were no objections from any federal or state
agencies or Borough departments. There were no objections to the plat from the public in response to the
Notice of Public Hearing; Legal and physical access exists to the proposed lots, consistent with MSB
43.20.100 Access Required, MSB 43.20.120 Legal Access and MSB 43.20.140 Physical Access. Frontage
for the subdivision exists, pursuant to MSB 43.20.320 Frontage. A water and sewer improvement plan was
submitted pursuant to MSB 43.15.16 (A)(6)(a) and a soils report was not required per MSB
43.20.281(A)(2).

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The plat of Quantum is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations and MSB 43.15.016
Preliminary Plats.

2. A soils report was not required, pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A)(2).

3. All lots will have the required frontage pursuant to MSB 43.20.320.

4, At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from US

Army Corps of Engineers; Fire Service Area #130 Central Mat-Su; Road Service Area 16 South Colony;

MSB Emergency Services, Community Development, or Assessments; MEA, MTA, or GCI

There were no objections from any federal or state agencies, Borough departments.

There were no objections from the public in response to the Notice of Public Hearing;

A

Quantum Page 2 of 4
2023-084 08/09/2023
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Suggested motion: I move to approve the preliminary plat of Quantum, Section 15, Township 17
North, Range 01 East, Seward Meridian, Alaska, contingent on staff recommendations:

1. Taxes and special assessments must be paid in full for the year of recording, pursuant to MSB
43.15.053(F) and AS 40.15.020. Pay taxes and special assessments (LIDs), by CERTIFIED FUNDS
OR CASH.

2. Provide updated Certificate to Plat executed within seven (7) days of recording of plat and submit
Beneficiary Affidavit for any holders of a beneficial interest.

3. Pay postage and advertising fees.

4. Show all easements of record on final plat.

5. Add a plat note stating no lots within this subdivision shall be served by individual water supply or
septic system.

6. Record an ENSTAR Natural Gas Easement document for a ten foot (10 FT) wide natural gas easement,
centered on the service line at this location, and provide recording information on final plat.

7. Submit recording fees, payable to Department of Natural Resources (DNR).

8. Submit final plat in full compliance with Title 43.

Quantum Page 3 of 4

2023-084 08/09/2023
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METI/NASA, USGS,-EPA, NPS, US \EQ;EIS Bureau, USDA, Sources: Esri, Airbus
Robinson, NCEAS, NLS, OS, NMA, Geodatastyrelsen, Rijkswaterstaat, GSA, Geol
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QUANTUM SUBDIVISION
LOT 1

WATER & SEWER
IMPROVEMENT PLANS

ENGINEERED BY:
TRIAD ENGINEERING, LLC MAY 2023
P.O. BOX 111989 :

ANCHORAGE, AK 99511
(907) 561-6637

SURVEYED BY:

S4 GROUP, LLC

124 E. 7TH AVENUE
ANCHORAGE, AK 99501

DESCRIPTION
(907) 306-8104 -
TITLE 8HEET ..voo oioe simis simie dumsmurmsiswmse sisse
NOTES & LEGENDS . .......... ...

OWNER: WATER & SEWER IMPROVEMENTS . ...........

QUANTUM LAUNDRY LOUNGE, LLC ‘

P.0. BOX 90834 , INDEX
ANCHORAGE, AK 99509 i;\! -
(907) 529-2289 ]
CONTACT: KEVIN CROSS ‘I

LOCATION MAP

SCALE: 1 INCH = 1,000 FEET

©. Bos 111989
Mathorage, Alssks ¥95
(s07) 181-6837
e troge tom
Coud 1IBENS

1. DATA PROVOLD

2 DATA TRANSFERRED
o
o

[
A DATA AR OHOED
B

QUANTUM SUBDIVISION
LOT 1
TITLE SHEET

oYX
e
o

e
REVISIONS.

THTI WVl A GG

cutcwrn | DATE
BN

G

AT 2023
Temo
nox

awn
e
=3
o
VT

o
e |

I QUANTUM LANDRY
scaur: PORT:

oLsIoND | o8
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£
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O
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EXHIBIT B
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GRAPHIC SCALE
1INCH » B0 FT.

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG

GENERAL NOTES

L

E

n

7

K1 COSTRICEON SULL BE SESTALLED AS SPCORED N ME 208
SHALL TARRANTY UTUTY CONSTRUCTION FOR A PORCD OF TR0 (2) YEARS.

3
g
§
:
g
g
s
g
g
§
3
:

ML WATER/SEWER/STORM YSTYRENE.
&%%wmmmmmwn-ammwmmmnnm»u

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERFY MO RECORD THE HORZONTAL AND VCRTCAL LOCATONS OF ALL UTIITES EMOOUNTERED M
THE NELD AND RECORD ANY CHANGES ON THE CONTRACTOR RECORO DRAMNGS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE ALL PROPERTY, INOLUTING ORANAGE SEALES, DISRURSED BY CONTRACT ACTMEES 10
PRECONSTRUCTION CONDITON.

B CASE CF CONFICT DETWCEN STATIONING LOCATON OF PIPL OR FITINCS, AND OSENSIONED LOCATONS RELARYE 10
CENTERBE AND PROPERTY LINE, THE DRENDONED LOCATONS SHALL GOVIRN.

THE COMRACKR SHALL RECORD SRWEY NORS FOR SUBIETIAL M RECORD DRAMNG FLAXS PROR K0 CONTRACT
AL PAYMEXT.

DE CONMPACKR SWALL BE RESPORSERE FOR EROSON MO SDMEXT COXTROLS AS MECTSSARY TO OOMPLY WM
FIDORAL, STATE, ND MICOPAL LAXS DKAT PROMEET UNPERMITIED CXSORARGE OF PCRLUTAXTS, DICLLONG
THAL A MO stun:cmsmmlnm

QUAUITY CONTROL AND QUALITY ASSURANCE PROGRAM

1
2
1

4

COMPACTON TESTNG SHALL B€ PER ASTM D2922.
OVIRVEW BY DHE PROVECT ENGINCER OR DHOR DESIGNEE, SHALL OODUR DURING CONSTRICTION.

CONTRACR SHALL PREPARE MO SUBMIT A CONMICTION WORK PUW TO THE QTY OF PALMER PURIC WORKS FOR
APPROYAL PRIOR TO BECRMMG WORK.

CONTRACKR SHALL PROVOE SUSMTIALS OW MATERAL TYPCS (TAPPWS SLEEVES, YALVES, () A \DMLA OF SEVEN
{7) DAYS PROR O START OF WORK. RFERDICE (PSS OETARS €0-12 FOR WAKR MO 50-14 FOR SEWER.

EXISTING UTIUTIES

2

PROPOTKD STKCR, STORM ORAM O WATTR UAN (PROFRE VEX)
OISING SONER, STORM CRAN OR WATER MM (PROLE VW)
CUSENG & PROPOSED RATIR A (PLAN VEW)

HE COCRACTOR SWCL RELD VERFY TE LOCADON OF All EXSTNG UTUTES {GAS, ECTRC, TEPWOME, CARLE)
PROR TO GRADIE NO/TR COSTRICROL

WL COKTAACTOR DAL SOEDLL AL MECESSARY UTLTY ROLOCARONS (GAS, ELICTRC, TELEPWONE. CARE) PROR
T GRAONG NO/R COSTRICTON.

LEGEND (continued)

_21-%— STRIEY CONTDRLSE STATON
——f————  UTLITY SIATON (RATER, SEMER & STORY)

e

~ o~

5 »

12, OOMTRACTOR SHALL MELD BeSTALL

GISTNG & PROPOSED SENER WAM (PLAN VEW) P4 EOSTIC & PROPOSID CATE VALME & YALVE BOX
DISING & PROPOSED STORS AN (PLN VEW) P EOSTNC & PROPOSED REDKTR
PROPOILD WL 2 ORS & QUTIR A DISTHG & PROPOSID NIRE HORMNT
SIS VRGO OECTE & TELLNOE X I DISIC & PROYCSD SATR COMEXT
DITNG UORIRD DTRE & TUPHIE P00 EuEhG & PRORD SANIARY STUER AT
{XSTNG & PROPOSED [LECTRCAL PECESTAL & TRANSFORMER @ DISDG & PROPOSID SEWER QLEANST
CITING GAS MAd v DISTNG & MROPOSID STWER CORCT
DISTING LODAAD TV DAL ©  DITNG & PRIPCSID SKORY RN KNERL
[SING FECR G AR W [STNG & PACPOSID STOR RAN CARH RASH
(s et O O  DISHG & PROPOSID SKORY ORAN FOOTHG CCMNECT
@ o e ©  PROPGSID RXF CRA QAT
CISING LOT UNES/ADGE OF oW O-# &%  EXSING & PROPOSID STREET LONT
PROPOSID/STIG [ASDAONT @ @  DISTIG & PROPOSED J-80X LOCAZON
PRCPLRIY LN B ¢ ONING & PROPOSED LOKD COXTER LOCADON
OO LME ® B OISTNG & PROPOSTD METER PED LOCATON

® PROPOSED SOV POST NOVEER

@ @ ExSING & PROPOSID BLOCK MABKRS

- DRANAE FLOW ARROW

.. saLme

a PROPOSED SOM

O %1 BORNG HXE LOCATON/MAGER

SEWER NOTES
L (SBC QSTNRS Swil Bf NONED SVXTY-TIO (

HOURS 1 A0Vt OF
TOWMPTON DL CONTRACTOR
[

[ AL B
ERSTNG CUSTOMERS ¥ MECESSARY 6T BE DICIR.

2 AL SOSURT SEWER SERWCES SALL BE CI00 PYC PP LRESS ODERWST NOTID.
3 AL STWER STRWCE PPE WL BE BIOCD PER D WWTACRETRS RICOMDOARINS MO COMPALTD 10 $33 OF
MATMA CENSTY.

4 STADONIG I3 ALONG CENTERLME OF STWER PP
S AL STRCR LM CLEVADONS SHOW AR 1) SOVIRT OF PPL.

WATER NOTES
L GIY O PAMKA A0 DISDNG CUSTORRS SHAL B
SEXWE WIERRPTON D COVIRACIOR  SWACL

i
£
§
:
3
3
H ]
3
i
:
£
:

& COMACIOR 10 PROVOE A MEAXS OF ASEG AL SARR STRWCTS

KL BATER KANS MO SERVCES SRALL KAV A LOQRA CF 107 BT AT ML PONTS
AL WATER SCRVCES SHALL 8 BETOED PIR T KAMFACTURINS RECMMUDATONS MO COMPACIED TO 99X OF
MAXMA DENSTY.

KL VALVE BOXTS SHAL HAVE DUST PAS.
AL BATIR UNE BLEVADONS SHOWN MPL TO BOTRON OF PPE ALL DXSTANCES ARE FRON CEXTER 70 CIXTER ¢F
TINGS O APPLRTENANCE.

STATONNG IS ALONG CENTERLIME OF THE KATER P9
WATIA SERVCE PROVDED SHALL BE FOR A COMMERDAL DEVELOPMENT.

n ggmmmoﬂurm;mau—mmmmmwmn

RESTRAMD FITENGS OM ALL MECRAMCAL JOWNTS. UMLESS GTMER®ST LASLED ON
BE AAG, AL APE MO RTINGS ARE T0 B0 RISTRANED. RCOAOLESS OF WOTES OELBEATING RESTRANT AL
PPES DOHT (8 FEET M LDIGTM MO LISS ARE TO OF RESTRAMD.

L3 .TC CONCRETE o PRECOATED CORMCATED METAL PPE
[ BEGNNG OF PROVECT [ ELICING PEDESTAL

[ 4 O PPE [} PROPERTY LN

BB BUROWG SETBACK (<3 POKT 00 OV

[ BACK OF SERALK [} PIROLIW OL LIE

3 BUTTERALY YALVE 4 POPROPILDE PPE

o CATOM BASM (o3 PONT OF REVIRSE QW

- 4 CAST ROW PPE [ PONT OF TAMCINCY

Qa QASS R CENTERLMNE ~ PONT OF VERTCAL CRYARRE

o QI ~” POLVKR CHLORDE PPE

o CORRICATED POLYEDRMLOE PO ~ POY OF WCRTICAL INTERSECTON

[ O RERS m PON) OF VNICAL TAOGDNCY

o RCTRE KON PPE o PECYQID ASAHALT PAVEMENT

[ Qceme e ANR) RICORD CRANIG DETRMAKN
Lo DO OF PROKCT » RS Poact

L4 EDCE OF PAYEMEXT am ACSTRADED JONT NTIGRAL BELL
o EASDMEXT < SORWE CONECT

:g It & 058 ? ST ORAN

fo FCD SRVEYED BEDRMATION «n STLET U1

" FOESH FLOCR ELEVADON S SATARY STWN

m PRE HORAXT a smen

e I CRACE b

n ROW L0E T

[ DAUR CAS et oS &
GRADEBREAX 426 LICOMARCATONS, ELICTRCAL. & CAS
@1 GREDEALT TRACT ™w TP BAX OF 18

o GAR YA ™ TEST MRLE

[ PP NVERT » st At

tr LMEAL F0OT 114 P o e

w AL m

woe MO PONT ON CRYE ™ LECTRICAL PAD WOUNT TRANSFORMER
[ N0 OROUD YATIR ENCOUNTERED m r

[ QITSOE DAMETER L CARL TTLEMSION

ay OHRHEAD UTUTY Lol DCewe, TP & CALE Tv
(a3 PONT OF CURVARURE LY WATA L€

[ PROPERTY CORNER R WAKRAY & PRVATE LAMDSCAPE EASEMONT
[ PORRLNG CIMEX) CONCETE » EASDMONT
[,23 PONT OF COMPOLND CRVARRE w VAW BOX

QUANTUM SUBDIVISION
LOT 1
NOTES & LEGEND

ORaw | CHERTD
ra ]
FRE: COWRN LOIOKY
38 wo. [Cise
D13 |62 sy 203

EXHIBIT B
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15
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QUANTUM
SUBDIVISION
.. LOT 2

//

QUANTUM
-SUBDIVISION

LOT 2

EXHIBIT B
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wwsom@ /00 N Y X T e e 2 OATA RACTTND
FEET FROM FACE OF GRAPHIC SCALE [
fame » A w » QUANTUM e
QUANTUM AN e fe—— \ - SUBDIVISION N , r
Cslomgon o, L Lo e
S LOT 1 S \ » Eoma *.E,F
. 72 Convecter-peeided date!
-.';.".:’ Iaprasent Bhe
”»
PROFILE SCALE: HORZ: 1" = 50° PROFILE SCALE: HORZ: 1" = 50° o
SEWER SERVICE 1" - 8 R
” VERT: 17 = 8 WATER SERVICE COORDINATE CHART (LOCAL) WATER SERV':E . VERT: 1% = 8 o
: 2o i
i 8w gf : BT T o] oot ad | oo | iR ‘°§"
1 Fiol é ¢ : [Tie-m_ | VT2, 7708| T7eTST 8 | 1777e3 yeee | aremee w0 | Tias WESOVE : S 53 z
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) LEGACY

GENERAL NOTES SEWER NOTES
1 AL CONSTRUCTION SAAL BE NSTALLED AS SPECFED N THE 2018 OITY OF PALMER SPECFICATONS. CONTRACTOR L DISRO CUSIWRS SWL B WONED SVMTTIO (T2) HAKS M ADOACL OF SHRLATY SR SONCK
SHALL WARRANTY UTUITY CONSTRUCTION FCR A FERICO OF TwO (1) TOARS. WIERRPTCN T CONTRACTOR SHALL B0 RESPONGBAE 10 FROVOL TOMPORART SAMTART SEMR SIRWCE 10 T

LEGACY ERSING QUSIOMERS F [EEMED NECESSART BT THE ENGMER.

2 MANTAN MrewM OF TON (10) FLET HORZONIAL AND DGHIEIN (18) BOAS VERTCA SIPARATON BETREN ANT
SUBDIMISION B

nm(mmmﬁmmwzﬂmmﬂmn OR STORM SEWER (STORM CRAS,
SUBORAN, OR FOOTING DRAR). SANTARY AND STORM STWER PP JONTS SHALL BC PLACID AT LEAST NAE (5) FEET
TROM ANY WATERUNE CROSSING. SEPARATION [XSTANCES ART MEASLRID FROM THE QUTSDE OF PPLS

ALL SANTARY SEWER SIRWCES SHALL BE (300 PVC PPE UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED.
AL SOWR SERWCE PPE SHAUL BE BIZOID PER THE MANUFACTURIRS RECOMMDNDATONS A0 COMPACTED 10 $4% OF
DENSTY.

-

-

Q
L WANTAN A MMM THRTY-SIX (36) NOES OF VIRTCAL SIPARATON BETWEIN ANT STORM SEWER (STORM DRAN =
7 R FOOTNG DRAW) AND WATERLNE (WANS OR SIRVCES) OR SAMTARY SEWER (ANS Of SIRVCES). F TMRTI-SX 4 STATONNG 15 ALONG CINTERLAE. OF SEMER PR =8
‘ QUANTUM EXTDCAES OO I SR AARCAED, PR VY OF S-S0 ICY St/ 5 AL SR NE LEVATONS SHOWN ARE TO MVERT OF PHE. Zgne
. £8.3
/ SUBDIVISION & AL WATER/SEWER/SI0RM PIPE INSULATION SKALL BE RGO BOARD. HGH DENSITT EXPAICED POLTSTYRENE. M 60 =ci E
P51, FOR UNDERCRCUND. MSTALLATIONS. EQUIVALENT 10 R=20 PER FOUR (4) ICH THOX INSULATION WEETNG ASTM WATER NOTES e i
. 78 THE W e
4 1 G of PAMER 4D EISTNG CUSTOUCRS SIAL O HOTTD SOMNIT-TIO (72) HOURS M JOVMEE OF wil ;‘,‘gﬁ
Vi 5 CONTRACIOR SIL VERFY 40 ECORD T CRICHTA. AND VERTCAL LOCKTCNS, OF AL UTLES DICUNTERD SERVGE WIRIPTON TE CONRACION SHAL B RESPOUSIL To PROVDE TUTRART LA SURWE 10 m #3358
THE LD AND RECCRD ANY GHANGES DN THE CONTRACIOR RECORO DR DUSTAG CUSTUEES F V€ QUIAGE L 33 18) houms 8 DXIVID MOCSSRY Y e ENGMEER I}
TRACTOR SHALL HAVE A TEMPORARY MT(R SR REVEWED AND APPROVED BY THE STATE OF AL ﬂ. '
6 CONTHACIOR SHALL RESTORE ALL PROPERTY, INCLUDING DRANACE SWALLS, DISTURDED BY CONTRACT ACTMTES TO ﬂl’)jlul OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION (ADEC )) = ONLY WHEN REQUIED d
PRECONSTRUCTION CONDITION. w
2 AL WATER SIRWCES SHALL BE HGH DENSITY POYETLENE PPT (KOPE) AND FITTICS SAALLL BE AMUFACTURED I
- 7. M ooas of cowLct !n(;n sum Locanow o H‘[ rlr nnn;s. AND DMENSIONED LOCATIONS RELANE 10 ACCORDANCE WITH AWSA C306. HOPT SHALLY BE MAMUFACTLRED rn‘:ou ,,3.,,0 POLYETYLINE COMPOUNDS THAT MECT RECORD DRAWING
UNSUBDIVIDED! com el OR [XCIED ASTM DI3S0 CELL CLASSHICARON 45574 1OPL FWL AND NITING MATERAL OOMPOLND SHAMLL CONTAN ‘“n“‘m
; B T CONTRACIOR SIALL RECORD SURVEY MOTES FOR SUBMTIAL WTH RECORD DRAWNG PLANS PROR TO CONTRACT it o By g B B B R L e R Ryl B B R R Thn w0 serwe 1o ity
i szga\:n'sgn i gsliduoreys LESS BN € FRISSRE CLASS RATHG OF THE PFE 10 WHOH Y AR DD ol e Hacrs e
/ / 3 108 UL BE RISPONSELE FOR [ROSON AND SEDMENT CONTROLS A5 MECESSARY 10 COMPLY Wi oo o s pret
/ 2 LOT 1 WATR SCRWCES SHALL M) CLOSER THAR 13 FEET »olmmm 1.5@ 10 ANT FIRE HYDRANT OR ou corsiresiad
’ &%s:‘%nﬁu%%mmmwmmm Sull COOUCT ALL WORK TRV 168 16 FE1 NOREDUALY IAAAD 10 M EAETAFY S i, SOV S R oo
/ o e R T . ST00 STMR, 10OTNG DR, STLET LW, BANZORA P40, TLICTACAL /LGB 805 40 S FELT
) AL SMI> U ANT SITARNT RUCKED OV PAVED SATACES N MLBLC ROIT-CI-BAY W 24 1RS OF PORCONUHLY MERSNCL IO SR LIS M. i
/ AR WSH-CIT F STMENT WTD: E SYORS GRAMS O WA 4 CONTRACTCR 10 PROVDE A MEANS OF FLUSHNG ALL WATER SERWCES W___ux
7 10 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSPICUCUSLY POST AL REGURED GITY OF PAUMER, STATE AND FEDERAL PIRMITS NEAR L DATA TRAFERRID
v d THE JOH ENTRANCE (5). THE CONTRACICR/ENGNEER SHALL MANTAN O THE JOUSITE AT ALL TMES A CURRENT S AL TR MANCS: M SERACES SHALL HAVE & MNAAL CF-10F DU AT AL, PaaNTS: e
- 5 COPY OF THE APPROVID PLAN STT, THE APPROVED SWPPP/ESCP, MO A CURKINT MATIRALS. TESTRG LOG. b R S R O R O R Gl R 0 o ot
S X 11 Mo GIVER UTITY SUML 6 CORSIRUCTED I 10 FEET CF MY WATER WA, SEWER AN, SERVCE CCANECTON HARMM DONSTTY. e
THIS UNSUBDIVIDED / RE HYORANT, VALVL, OR KLY BOX, EXCEPT WHERE SUDH UTLITY CROSSLS WATER OR SEWER PIPES AT A 90° ANGLE. 7. ALL VALVE BOSES SHALL HAVE DUST PANS. S \prumson)
Bored o0 pwdc s 0=
. PROJECT 12 4 PRESSAE FEDUONC VAVE UAY B REDURED FOR T COMESIEC MATER SPPLY MDA T BULIRG 45 STATC 8 AL WATER UNE ELEVATCNS SOWN AR TO BOTION OF PFE. ALL OSTANCES ARE RO CENTER 10 CONTER OF ERSTR S
o SSURE TITINGS 08 APPURTENANCL. Ii?-?mﬁl e
ottor g
80 SCALE KEY MAP QUALITY CONTROL AND QUALITY ASSURANCE PROGRAM 8 STATONNG 15 ALONG CENTERUME OF THE WATIR PPL i )
© o w0 9w 60 L CONPACTON TESTRG SHALL BE PER ASTW D232, 10 WATIR SERVCE PROVDED SHALL BE FOR A COMMERGAL OEVELOPMINT, B
| — — 7 OVONVEW BY B PROKCT DIMEIR OR THOR DESOCE. SHALL OCCUR DURING OOMSTRUCTION. I T CONTRACIOR SHALL PROVOE CTY OF PALMER A MNMAM OF 48-HOLR ADVANCE NOTFICATON 10 SOEDILL A
. M Tap.
GRAPHIC SCALE

1 INCH = 80 FT X m.ﬁumnmw 4 o AR o 17 CONTRACTOR SHAIL FIELD ISTALL RESTRANID MTTTNGS ON ALL MECHANICAL JONTS. UNLESS OTMRWSE LIBTLID ON

THE FLANS, AL PPE AND FITINGS ARE 10 BE RESTRAMED. REGAROLESS OF WOTES DELMEATAG RESTRANT, AL
DGHT (8) FEET M LENCTH AND LESS ART 10 BE RCSTRANED,

4 CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVEL SUBMITTALS ON WATERAL TYPES (TAPPING SLEDWES, WALMES, £7C) A wvaiw OF SEVEN
(7) DAYS PROR 1O START OF WORK. REFIRINCE CPSS LETALS 60-17 FOR WATER MO 50-14 TOR STWER.

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG

z
o [a)
\a6an cas coven EXISTING UTILITES 7] =
e nann s o
e et st 1 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MELD VERFY THE LOCATON OF ALL ENSTNG UTUTIES (GAS. ELECTRIC, TELEPROME, CABLE) = [T]
11 - ACRORAGE WATLR B WA TERARE WILTT PROR 10 CRADING AND/OR CONSTRUCTON. o ()
D kA G4 AP - i L B ot BESMBEAY o~
st FAE WS BEPT MR i, § R DA & TRATPE Sk 2. THE CONTRACIOR SHALL SCHEDULE ALL NECESSARY UTLITY RELOCATONS (GAS, [LIGTRIG, TELEPHONE, CABRE) PRIOCR =
o ol Tl o - TUSG00 P WAL GO~ sl O COMPANY. T0 GRADING AND/0R CONSTRUCTION. e nﬁ
atan u -
B 53
[ i s v wn
e e
A ML T GO z
< o
2 =z
o

EXHIBIT B

LEGEND LEGEND (continued) ABBREVIATIONS
FROPOSED SR, STORM DRAN CR WATER MAM (PROFLE VE A APHALTC CONCRETE POP PRECOATD CORRLGATED METAL PPE
¥ ‘ " —-5 P BEGNNNG OF PROCT O ELECTC PIDESIAL
ERSTNG SEWER, STORM DAAN (R WATER MAN (FROFLE vEW) n & STIT CINTIRUNE STARCH w BOTICM OF PFE ” PROPRTY U
- =] 2 (3 PONT O CUROVE
DISING & PROPOSED WANR MAN (PLAN VW) ——F——— URITY STATON (WATER, MR & STORM) b g b B 2
DaSTNG & PROPOSID SEWER MAN (PLAN VEW) 1 BUTTERFLY VALVE » POLYPROPILINE PPE
¢ M EXSTHG & PROPOSID CATE YALYE & VALVE BOX i ol iy L% e s 13
CHSING, & PROPCRED: STOR NAM (PLI Wb B ENSING & PROPOSED REDUCER o s o P L8 PONT OF DY
QAss ERLNE PONT OF VERTICAL CURVA
PROPOSED TYPE 2 CURS & QUITIR A [OSTNG & PROPOSID FIRE HYDRANT [+1] CLEANOY [ PO ORDE
P CORRUCATED POUTETMENE PPE  PW PONT (F VERTICAL NTERSICTION
EXSTNG OVIRWEAD TLECTRC & TELEPHOME X EOSTHG & PROPOSED WATER CONNECT @ e et w o MO, lpmq)mwu 3
- PRI ARY ASPHALT PA NI
EXSTHG UNDERCROUND ELECTRC & TELEPHONE . ST  PROROSED STARY; TR MANOLE ty e e A RECORD D
WITNG & PROPOSED SEWER CLEANOUT RO
ENSTNG & PROPOSED FLICTRICAL PEDESTAL & TRANSFORMER £ ) H EOCE CF PAEMNT o msmnm ONT BIEGUL 0L a
EXSING CAS MAN - [HSTNG & PROPDSED SCWER CONMECT (e EASEMENT 5 SCRWCE COMNECT 3|
ic FACE OF OB 2 SioR
EXSTNG UNDERCROUND TV CABLE @  OISTNG & PROPOSED STORM DRAN MANHOLE " oo thm - h STREET WIERSECTON E
SURVE' DORMA s STREET LIGHT
DXSTNG NBER OPTIC CARE DR R PROMGSED SR il TG B i P FLOR ELEVADON 5 SANTARY SR E
O O DIING & PROPOSED STORM DRAN FOTTING CONNECT ™ FIRE HYDUNT b
—o—o-  DHSTAG FENCE e s ic FINSH GRCE ] SOOwAK A "
L0 LNES/ADGE OF Row wierbnlongning it by I 5 B
D! 1ag IONS & ELECTRICAL EASEMENT I i e
———————  ENSING LOT LNES/IDGL OF RO CESTEC & PROPOSID STREET LEHT @ LG TELECOMMPNCA NS, [LECTREAL & GAS
,,,,,, @1 CREENSELT TRACT ™ TOP BACK. <1 -] 3
FROPOSID/TXSTNG EASIMINT ECSTNG & PROPOSED 4-BOX LOCARON o CATE VALY ™ ST s § ElLE]
PROPERTY LG [XSING & PROPOSED LOAD CENTER LOCARON Y PPE NVERT w 1 Al 3z 25|88
D It nEAL FooT 3 P o PFE g i3
EXSTNG & PROPOSED METER PED LOCATIN - ™ ATIC ==
EXSTNG CURB & GUTTER wor w0 T ELECTRCAL PAD WOUNT TRANSTORUR i
EXSTHG PAVMENT PROPOSED SIG% POST NUWeER Haw NO GROUND WATER EMCOUNTERED  TTA g._} -
DOSING & PROPOSID BLOCK NUMGERS = o x i) s
PROPOSED PAVEMENT o OVEREAD UTITY w UNDCRGROUND ELECTRIC, TELEPHCHE & CABLE TV i
EXSTNG STEWALK DARANAGE FLOW ARROW Lo} L GRAR ot A R =
PC PROPERTY CORNER WAL WALKWAY & PRIVATE LANDSCAPE EASEMENT E E é
PROPOSED SIDEWALK DOLLARD PeC PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE ] UNDISTURBED BUFFER EASEMENT
ENSTNG u:?;.m u;mm ——— PeC PONT OF COUPOUND CLRVATURE VB VALME BOX e
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THE STATE Department of Transportation and

ojAL A SKA Public Facilities

Program Development and Statewide Planning
GOVERNOR MICHAEL . DUNLEAVY Anchorage Field Office

4111 Aviation Avenue

P.O. Box 196900
Anchorage. AK $9519-6900
Main number: 907-2469-0520
Fax number; 907-269-0521
Website: dot.alaska.gov

July 20, 2023

Fred Wagner, Platting Officer
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
350 East Dahlia Avenue
Palmer, AK 99645

[Sent Electronically]
Re: Plat Review
Dear Mr. Wagner:

The Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT&PF) Central Region has
reviewed the following plats and have the following comments:

¢ PA 05 Krostek, Waiver 90-12 PWm, Palmer Fishhook & Farm Loop Road
o No objections to the proposed lot division.
o No direct access to Palmer-Fishhook Road will be granted. Both lots must take access
from Farm Loop Road.

o WA 09 Quantum, Woodworth Loop
o No objection to the proposed plat.
o Please be advised of plans for a future road connection between the Glenn Highway and
Woodworth Loop in this vicinity.

e Kelton’s Circle (Revised), Parcel #3 MSB Waiver 76-4 (79-245w), Wasilla-Fishhook Road

o No objection to the proposed lot division.

o DOT&PF requests clarification on intention for road names, as an existing Kelton’s
Circle in the nearby Wasilla-Fishhook Road vicinity could cause confusion, especially if
proposed facility of Kelton’s Circle/N Kelton’s Knob Circle/Precision Circle is located
south of the existing Kelton’s Circle.

o DOT&PF requests clarification of intention for road running south of circle in site plan
along Lot 7 (Precision Ave) and recommends building it the full length south along the
western portion of Lot 7 for connectivity purposes.

o DOT&PF requests clarification of site plan easements, easements sizes and locations, and
their use.

o DOT&PF requests applicant dedicate right of way.
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All properties accessing DOT&PF roads must apply to Right of Way for a driveway permit and/or
approach road review, subject to provisions listed in 17 AAC 10.020. Any previously issued access
permits become invalid once the property undergoes a platting action and must be reissued.

We recommend the petitioner verify all section line easements and DOT&PF road rights-of-way
adjacent to their property. For assistance, the petitioner may contact the Engineering group within the
Right of Way section in DOT&PF at (907) 269-0700. The petitioner is liable to remove any
improvements within the easements and rights-of-way that impede the operation and maintenance of
those facilities even if they are not shown on the plat, so it is in the petitioner’s best interest to identify
the exact locations and widths of any such easements or rights-of-way before they improve the property.

If any section line easements or road rights-of-way exist within the bounds of their plat, we recommend
the petitioner dedicate them. If there is an existing right-of-way or easement, the petitioner is unable to
develop that portion of the property yet continues to pay property taxes on it; dedicating will remove
that cost to the petitioner.

If there are any questions regarding these comments please feel free to contact me at (907) 269-0509 or
kristina.huling@alaska.gov.

Sincerely,

\

//‘

4 \
£ n_{‘"“__,\' ; \ 4. /
gi/v"t.’/" MDA A e

]
p, E
\ ¥ o

A

Kristina Huling
Mat-Su Area Planner, DOT&PF

cc: Jacob Ciufo, P.E., Regional Hydrologist, DOT&PF
Sean Baski, Chief, Highway Design, DOT&PF
Matt Walsh, Property Management Supervisor, Right of Way, DOT&PF
Devki Rearden, Engineering Associate, DOT&PF
Morris Beckwith, Right of Way, DOT&PF
Brad Sworts, Pre-Design & Engineering Div. Manager, MSB
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Jesse Curlin

—
From: Daniel Dahms
Sent: Wednesday, July 19, 2023 10:49 AM
To: Jesse Curlin
Cc: Brad Sworts; Jamie Taylor; Tammy Simmons
Subject: RE: RFC Quantum #2023-084

Chris,
PD&E has no comments.

Daniel Dahms, PE
Department of Public Works
Pre-Design and Engineering Division

From: Jesse Curlin <Jesse.Curlin@matsugov.us>

Sent: Wednesday, July 12, 2023 12:28 PM

To: Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean <Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts
<Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Collections
<Collections@matsugov.us>; Daniel Dahms <Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>; Elaine Flagg <Elaine.Flagg@matsugov.us>;
Eric Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner
<Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; John Aschenbrenner
<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Katrina Kline <katrina.kline@matsugov.us>; Marcia vonEhr
<Marcia.vonEhr@matsugov.us>; Margie Cobb <Margie.Cobb@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>;
Tammy Simmons <Tammy.Simmons@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Tom Adams
<Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; David Post <david.post@alaska.gov>; Kristina Huling <kristina.huling@alaska.gov>;
dnr.scro@alaska.gov; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov; davemtp@mtaonline.net;
stark@mtaonline.net; sarah.myers@alaska.gov; colton.percy@alaska.gov; andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com;
james.christopher@enstarnaturalgas.com; row@enstarnaturalgas.com; ospdesign@gci.com; mearow@ mea.coop;
row@mtasolutions.com; stephanienowersdistrict2 @gmail.com; gatewaycommunitycouncil@gmail.com

Subject: RFC Quantum #2023-084

The following contains a link for an Request for Comments for Quantum, #2023-084, Tax ID#
17N01E15D009. Comments are due by July 24, 2023. Please let me know if you have any questions.

WA 09 Quantum

Sincerely,

Jesse C. “Chris” Curlin
Platting Technician
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
(907) 861-7873
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From: Rick Antonio

Sent: Wednesday, July 12, 2023 4:38 PM
To: Jesse Curlin

Cc: Kim Sollien

Subject: RFC Quantum #2023-084

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Development of the subject property is subject to Core Area Regulations.

Chapter 17.61 CORE AREA (codepublishing.com)

Thanks,

Rick Antonio

Planner IT

Planning & Land Use Division
Matanuska-Susitna Borough

rick.antonio@matsugov.us

stormwater@matsugov.us

Office- 907.861.7815

Remote- 907.707.4591
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Jesse Curlin
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From: Gateway Community Council <gatewaycommunitycouncil@gmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, July 12, 2023 12:28 PM

To: Jesse Curlin

Subject: Automatic Reply Re: RFC Quantum #2023-084

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]

Thank you for contacting us.

If you would like to receive future contacts, including upcoming meeting notices and dates, please sign up on our
website, and check out our Eventbrite page:

https://gateway-community-council.mailchimpsites.com/

https://www.eventbrite.com/o/gateway-community-council-59665776133

Respectfully,

Gateway Community Council

P.S.

If you would like to receive future contacts, including upcoming meeting notices and dates, please sign up on our

website, and check out our Eventbrite page:

https://gateway-community-council.mailchimpsites.com/

https://www.eventbrite.com/o/gateway-community-council-59665776133
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E~m R ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, LLC
Engineering Department, Right of Way Section
.A_ 401 E. International Airport Road

Natural Gas Company P. O. Box 190288
Anchorage, Alaska 99519-0288

(907) 277-5551

FAX (907) 334-7798

July 17,2023

Matanuska-Susitna Borough, Platting Division
350 East Dahlia Avenue
Palmer, AK 99645-6488

To whom it may concern:

ENSTAR Natural Gas Company has reviewed preliminary plat QUANTUM SUBDIVISION
LOTS 1-3 (MSB Case # 2023-084) and advises that there is an existing natural gas service line
which appears to cross proposed Lot 2 to serve proposed Lot 1. The preliminary plat is attached
and the portion of the service line that requires an easement is highlighted. ENSTAR objects to
this plat unless one of the following scenarios is met:

1. Add a note which says, “There is a ten foot (10 FT) wide natural gas easement centered
on the existing service line.” And add, “location of natural gas main and centerline of ten
foot (10 FT) wide natural gas easement” to the depiction of the referenced service line.

2. Owner signs an ENSTAR Natural Gas Easement document for a ten foot (10 FT) wide
natural gas easement, centered on the service line at this location.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 334-7944 or by email at
james.christopher@enstarnaturalgas.com.

Sincerely,

James Christopher

Right of Way & Compliance Technician
ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, LLC
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